RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR A CONTINUATION GRANT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION AND AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF SUCH A GRANT IF AWARDED, TO BENEFIT THE LEAGUE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT'S CRIME VICTIMS' ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of League City finds it in the best interest of the citizens of League City, Texas, that the Crime Victim Assistance Program be operated within League City; and

WHEREAS, the City of League City agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City of League City assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, the City of League City designates John Baumgartner, City Manager, and his designee, Kimberly Corell, Director of Finance, as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of League City approves submission of the grant application for the Crime Victim Assistant Program to the Office of the Governor.

PASSED AND APPROVED the	day of	2024.
	NICK LONG Mayor	
ATTEST:		
DIANA STAPP City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
MICHELLE L. VILLARREAL Interim City Attorney		